
Agenda complied by: Harriet Speight 
Governance Services 0113 3789954 

 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Henry Moore Room, Leeds Art Gallery, The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 3AA 

on 
Thursday, 25th April, 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
Councillors 
R Charlwood (Chair)  S Golton  P Latty 
L Mulherin 
E Taylor 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Gordon Sinclair – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Phil Corrigan – Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alistair Walling – Chief Clinical Information Officer of Leeds City and NHS Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health  
Steve Walker – Director of Children and Families  
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
Anthony Kealy - Locality Director, NHS England North (Yorkshire & the Humber) 
 
Third Sector Representative 
Vacancy 
 
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Dr John Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
Sara Munro - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Julian Hartley - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
Safer Leeds Representative (Joint) 
Paul Money - Chief Officer, Safer Leeds 
Supt. Jackie Marsh – West Yorkshire Police 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation  
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation 

Public Document Pack



 
B 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Gov
[...]
BRUARY 2019 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held 28th February 2019 
as a correct record. 
 

1 - 8 

9   
 

  PRIORITY 10 - PROMOTE MENTAL AND 
PHYSICAL HEALTH EQUALLY: DEVELOPMENT 
OF A LEEDS MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 
 
To consider the report of the Leeds Mental Health 
Partnership Board providing an update on the 
progress of the development of the new all-age 
mental health strategy for Leeds.  
 

9 - 20 



 
D 

10   
 

  PROGRESSING THE LEEDS DEMENTIA 
STRATEGY 
 
To consider the report of the Leeds Dementia 
Partnership providing an overview of the previous 
Leeds Dementia Strategy highlighting the progress 
that has occurred to date across the partnership. 
 

21 - 
36 

11   
 

  LEEDS AUTISM STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Leeds Autism 
Partnership Board providing an update on: 
progress on the strategy so far; the outcomes of 
the recent self-assessment framework (SAF); and 
developing information from national and local 
research. 
 

37 - 
64 

12   
 

  UPDATE ON THE LAHP STRATEGY: 
REDUCING HEALTH INEQUALITIES THROUGH 
INNOVATION AND SYSTEM CHANGE 
 
To consider the report of the Leeds Academic 
Health Partnership providing an update on the 
progress made on the delivery of the LAHP 
Strategy 2017-2021 a year since it was considered 
by HWB on 19 February 2018. 
 

65 - 
74 

13   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: BCF QUARTER 4 2018/19 
RETURN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
To note for information, receipt of the joint report 
from the Chief Officer Resources & Strategy, LCC 
Adults & Health and the Deputy Director of 
Commissioning, NHS Leeds CCG, on the BCF 
Performance Monitoring return for 2018/19 Quarter 
4 which were previously submitted nationally 
following circulation to members for comment. 
 

75 - 
84 

14   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: NHS LEEDS CCG 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 - 'DELIVERING THE 
LEEDS HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
2016-2021' 
 
To note for information, receipt of the NHS Leeds 
CCG Annual Report 2018-19 section on ‘Delivering 
the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
2021’. 
 

85 - 
104 



 
E 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the proposed date and time of the next 
Board meeting as Friday 14th June 2019, 12:00-
15:00 (pre-meeting 12:00-12:30). 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair 

 Councillors P Latty and L Mulherin 
 
 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Dr Gordon Sinclair – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Ryley - Director of Strategy, Performance and Planning, NHS Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health 
Chris Dickinson – Head of Service (Commissioning and Marketing) Children 
and Families 
 
Third Sector Representative 
 
Karen Pearse – Director, Forum Central 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
 
Eddie Devine – Associate Director, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Yvette Oade – Chief Medical Officer, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation 
 
Gaynor Connor – Director of Transformation, Leeds GP Confederation 
 

53 Welcome and introductions  
 

The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made. 
 
The Chair asked the Board to note the joint appointment of Paul Money, Chief 
Officer for Safer Leeds, and Supt. Jackie Marsh as Safer Leeds 
Representatives to the Board. 
 
The Chair also informed the Board that following the retirement of Moira 
Dumma, Anthony Kealy - Locality Director, NHS England North (Yorkshire & 
the Humber) would be appointed as representative of NHS England on the 
Board. Additionally, the Board were informed by Karen Pearse that Forum 
Central had undertaken an interview process to select a third sector 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

representative to the Board, and had selected Alison Lowe, the Director of 
Touchstone. Both statutory appointments are to be formally agreed at Council 
on 27th March 2019.  
 
The Chair provided a brief update regarding the recently published CQC Local 
System Review of Leeds: Action Plan, which included some positive 
messages for Leeds as well as opportunities to continue to build on the 
current system. The Chair also informed Members that she would be 
attending and speaking at the King’s Fund ‘Health and Care explained’ event. 
 

54 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

55 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

56 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

57 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

T
[...]
Information: BCF Quarter 3 2018/19 Return Performance Monitoring  
 

The Board received, for information, the joint report from the Chief Officer 
Resources & Strategy, LCC Adults & Health and the Deputy Director of 
Commissioning, NHS Leeds CCG, on the BCF Performance Monitoring return 
for 2018/19 Quarter 3 which were previously submitted nationally following 
circulation to members for comment. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

66 For Information: Leeds Health and Care Quarterly Financial Reporting  
 

The Board received, for information, the report of Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership Executive Group (PEG) providing an overview of the financial 
positions of the health & care organisations in Leeds, brought together to 
provide a single citywide quarterly financial report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

67 Any Other Business  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 25th 
April 2019 at 10am (with a pre-meeting for Board members at 9:30am) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

Report of:  Leeds Mental Health Partnership Board  

Report to:  Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   25 April 2019  

Subject:  Priority 10 - Promote mental and physical health equally: Development of a 
Leeds Mental Health Strategy 

 

Are specific geographical areas affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of area(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed for the development of a new, comprehensive 
strategy and vision to guide how we are addressing mental health and reducing mental 
health inequalities in Leeds.  A new all age mental health strategy is being developed 
which encompasses population mental health, prevention and treatment.  This new 
strategy will replace the previous Leeds Mental Health Framework.  

Recommendations 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Support the proposed content of the draft strategy  

 Endorse the shared vision that Leeds will be a mentally healthy city for all 

 Approve the priorities and the four passions contained within the strategy 
  

Report authors:  Jenny Thornton and 
Caroline Baria  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

1. Purpose of this report  

1.1 To update on the progress of the development of the new all-age mental health 
strategy for Leeds. 

1.2 To seek feedback from members of the board and approval for the vision of a 
collective and unified-system wide approach to mental health, the proposed 
priorities to be contained in the strategy, and it’s fit with the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Leeds Health and Care Plan 

2. Background information  

2.1  Between 2014 and 2017, action across the mental health system in Leeds 
(including mental healthcare services, Adult Social Care and Public Health) was co-
ordinated through a programme of work called the Leeds Mental Health Framework.  
Whilst the framework focussed upon adults, it had key interfaces with the perinatal 
and transitions workstream into Children and Young People’s mental health 
services. Following a request from the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Leeds 
Mental Health Partnership Board (MHPB) began to develop an all-age mental 
health strategy in order to build upon the Leeds Mental Health Framework.  

 
2.2  In accordance with our Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Leeds has a clear 

commitment, and ambitious programmes already in place, to promote good mental 
health, p
[...]
p it and build consensus on the next steps. 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Note the progress made since “Living Well With Dementia In Leeds” was agreed in 
May 2013; 

 Comment on and support the development of the proposed strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Report author:  Tim Sanders 
(Commissioning Manager – Dementia, 
LCC and NHS Leeds CCG) 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

This report seeks to:  

 Provide an overview of the previous Leeds Dementia Strategy highlighting the 
progress that has occurred to date across the partnership. 

 Provide an overview of the development of the next iteration of the Leeds 
Dementia Strategy to date, including how it will help deliver the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Leeds Health and Care Plan. 

 Describe the continuing engagement with partners which has made possible the 
achievements over the past 6 years, and proposals to develop the strategy in 
partnership. 

 Take into account the impact of health inequalities on the risks of developing 
dementia, alongside other long-term conditions and frailty. 

 Reference the important challenges and barriers, to be addressed by working in 
partnership, with the support of Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board. 

2. Background information  

2.1 The older population of Leeds is expected to increase, and become more diverse, 
as people approach later life who were either born in the UK in the years from 1946; 
or who came to the UK post-war particularly from Caribbean and South Asian 
countries.  Although dementia prevalence is expected to grow in line with population 
ageing, there is evidence that improvements in population health have offset this 
demographic pressure in recent decades.   

2.2 There is emerging evidence that health inequalities affect the risk of developing 
dementia, particularly linked to heart and circulatory disease and Type 2 diabetes.  
This means that the geographical spread of dementia pr
[...]
ntal health support is 
substantially higher proportionally for autistic people than it is for the mainstream 
population. The way in which the mental health needs of those with additional needs are 
met has the potential to substantially improve the well-being of those with autism, and 
also, once embedded, could reduce the pressures on the mental health system. 

Report author:  Helen Gee 
(Commissioning & Development 
Officer - Autistic Spectrum Conditions) 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



 

2 
 

The report concludes by recommending that, once we are clearer about national 
intentions, the Board approves an intention to explore an integrated city wide system for 
facilitating improved access. Given the work already underway in existing services and 
other current moves towards integrated this might be very manageable.   

Recommendations  

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Recognise the city’s progress on meeting the aims of the Leeds Autism Strategy.  

 Recognise the contribution of the work underway within health, third sector and social 
care provider and commissioner services.  This is outlined in more detail at the briefing 
document at appendix 3. 

 Agree to (subject to national guidance) support the development of a whole system 
approach to communicating autistic needs and encouraging reasonable adjustments.  
aligned with other citywide approaches to integration and meeting the needs of 
vulnerable people. 

 

Page 38



 

3 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Leeds has been working to improve the health and wellbeing of people with 
autism since 2011. We have made substantial improvements, but there is still 
some way to go. This report will update the board on: progress on the strategy so 
far; the outcomes of the recent self-assessment framework (SAF); and developing 
information from national and local research.   

1.2 The wider autism work covers a number of different agencies, this report focuses 
on the health and social ca
[...]
erent agencies and individuals. We have been working on this for 
some years now with some achievements.   

5.2 Autistic needs make a difference to the majority of the priorities within the Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The health and care partnership and individuals 
have been working hard to improve their accessibility to autistic people. 

5.3 The increasing amount of national and local data which indicates the 
overrepresentation of autistic people in some service areas emphasises the need 
for continuing this work both to achieve savings for the Leeds pound and 
importantly to improve individual well-being. 

5.4 The emerging data around autism suggests a significant impact on mental health 
services.  

Page 44



 

9 
 

5.5 The next most useful step is probably to explore ways of integrating mechanisms 
between different organisations as appropriate ideally in line with existing 
processes.   

5.6 There are some complexities around knowing what is likely to be national 
guidance which might constrain/guide our local initiatives. 

5.7 Advice and feedback from the board on how best to take existing successes 
forward would be very welcome  

6 Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Recognise the city’s progress on meeting the aims of the Leeds Autism 
Strategy.  

 Recognise the contribution of the work underway within health, third sector 
and social care provider and commissioner services.  This is outlined in more 
detail at the briefing document at appendix 3. 

 Agree to (subject to national guidance) support the development of a whole 
system approach to communicating autistic needs and encouraging 
reasonable adjustments aligned with other citywide approaches to integration 
and meeting the needs of vulnerable people. 

 

7 Background documents  

None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  

Page 45



 

10 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 
  

Page 46



 

11 
 

 
 
Implement
[...]
 update against the LAHP strategy 2017-2021, following 
the presentation of the strategy to the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in 
February 2018. The LAHP strategy was developed with city partners including Leeds 
City Council. It was designed so that the research strengths of Leeds universities could 
be brought to bear on the city’s priorities as set out in the Leeds Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the Inclusive Growth Strategy. The LAHP shares the city’s ambition to 
grow its economy and reduce the inequalities evidenced in the recent Joint Strategic 
Assessment (JSA). 

 

2. The LAHP’s work includes a range of initiatives at various stages of development, all 
with the potential to bring significant benefits to our local health and care system. This 
paper summarises the main areas of progress and their relevance to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Note the progress of the projects within the LAHP Strategy. 

 Consider the LAHP Strategy’s contribution to the delivery of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, Leeds Health and Care Plan and Leeds Inclusive Growth 
Strategy, and comment on any matters arising. 

Report author:  Tony Cooke and Arfan 
Hussain  

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress made on the delivery of the LAHP 
Strategy 2017-2021 a year since it was considered by HWB on 19 February 2018.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Leeds Academic Health Partnership launched in embryonic form in 
November 2015. Its purpose is to engage the educational and research 
capabilities of our universities with the health and care system and thus 
accelerate the adoption of research and new approaches to improve service 
outcomes, reduce inequalities and create investment and jobs.   

2.2 The LAHP partners are:  

 Leeds City Council 

 Leeds Teaching Hospital NHS Trust  

 Leeds and York Partnership NHS
[...]
evelopment, aligned with the local care partnership vision. 

 Create a governance system that enables practices be active in contributing to both 

local and citywide strategy. 

 Create an organisational structure which is able to hold contracts and deliver 

services across general practice in Leeds and in partnership with other providers in 

the city. 

 Listen and act. 

During the past year, the Confederation has developed governance, leadership and 

staffing structures to meet its purpose; for example, contracts for extended access to GP 

Page 103



 

 

services and NHS health checks are held by the Confederation. The Confederation has 

been key in the ongoing development of primary care networks, integrated nursing and 

digital developments. It has also engaged extensively with member practices about how 

the Confederation can support them with their priorities. This work has been developed to 

take into account the changing local and national context including the review of the Leeds 

plan, workforce issues, new five year GP contract and the NHS long term plan, particularly 

around the development of primary care networks. A new ‘offer’ is currently being 

developed to help mitigate risks and manage the workload of the new networks that will 

enhance the work the Confederation is already  doing to support practices and localities. 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	8 Minutes - 28th February 2019
	9 Priority 10 - Promote mental and physical health equally: Development of a Leeds Mental Health Strategy
	10 Progressing the Leeds Dementia Strategy
	HWB (25 Apr) Item 10 - APPENDIX-dementia-progress-next-steps-2019-22

	11 Leeds Autism Strategy Update
	HWB (25 Apr) Item 11 - Appendix 1 Leeds Adult Autism Strategy 2017-2022
	HWB (25 Apr) Item 11 - Appendix 2
	HWB (25 Apr) - Item 11 Appendix 3 Progress Briefing Note

	12 Update on the LAHP Strategy: Reducing Health Inequalities through Innovation and System Change
	13 For information: BCF Quarter 4 2018/19 R

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 14th June, 2019 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH APRIL, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair 

 Councillors P Latty, L Mulherin and E 
Taylor 

 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Tim Ryley - Director of Strategy, Performance and Planning, NHS Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Phil Corrigan – Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alistair Walling – Chief Clinical Information Officer, Leeds City and Leeds 
CCG 
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health 
Steve Walker – Director of Children and Families 
Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer, Children and Families 
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
 
Anthony Kealy – Locality Director, NHS England North (Yorkshire & Humber)  
 
Third Sector Representative 
 
Karen Pearse – Director, Forum Central 
Alison Lowe – Director, Touchstone  
 
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Dr John Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 
Hannah Davies – Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
 
Eddie Devine – Associate Director, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
David Berridge – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  
Thea Stein – Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation 
 
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation 
 
 

69 Welcome and introductions  



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 14th June, 2019 

 

 
The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made. 
 
The Chair informed the Board and the public present of the Leeds Digital 
Festival which was currently taking place across the city, running from 23rd 
April to 3rd May 2019. The Chair noted that there were a number of sessions 
taking place focused on opportunities for technology to improve the health 
and wellbeing of people across the city. 
 

70 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

71 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

72 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items, however there was some supplementary 
information circulated to Members in relation to Item 13 - BCF Quarter 4 
2018/19 Return Performance Monitoring. 
 

73 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

74 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Sara Munro, Julian Hartley, 
Gordon Sinclair, Supt. Jackie Marsh and Councillor Stewart Golton. Eddie 
Devine and David Berridge were in attendance as substitutes.  
 

75 Open Forum  
 

A member of the public, Heather Cooper, raised concerns to the Board about 
the current policy for cemeteries in Leeds. Ms Cooper explained that the 
current policy did not allow graves to be decorated with flowers, which has a 
serious impact on the health and wellbeing of family and friends grieving for a 
loved one. In response, the Chair asked for the Director of Public Health to 
contact the relevant officers within the Communities directorate at Leeds City 
Council to explore the issue further, and to contact Ms Cooper with a 
response. 
 
A member of the public, Gilda Peterson, highlighted an issue to the Board 
regarding the high thresholds for mental health support and the pressure for 
professionals to close cases faster, in response to high demands on services. 
Ms Peterson expressed concerns about the risks associated with this way of 
working, particularly for the substantial group of people whose mental health 
problems are not critical, but are still suffering with chronic and long-term 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 14th June, 2019 

 

conditions. In response, Members assured Ms Peterson that they were aware 
of the issue, which had been the rationale behind the re-procurement of the 
IAPT Service and recognition that some mental health issues could be 
addressed outside of medical services.  
 
RESOLVED – That the matters raised be noted. 
 

76 Minutes - 28th February 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

77 Priority 10 - Promote mental and physical health equally: Development 
of a Leeds Mental Health Strategy  

 
The Leeds Mental Health Partnership Board submitted a report providing an 
update on the progress of the development of the new all-age mental health 
strategy for Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Caroline Baria, Deputy Director Integrated Commissioning, Adults and 
Health, Leeds City Council 

- Victoria Eaton, Chief Officer / Consultant in Public Health, Leeds City 
Council 

- Jane Mishenko Lead Commissioner Children & Maternity Services, 
NHS Leeds CCG 

 
The Deputy Director for Integrated Commissioning introduced the report and 
provided a PowerPoint presentation highlighting the key progress made in 
developing an all-age mental health strategy for the city. The Board were also 
advised that the strategy aimed to incorporate existing strategies to embed a 
‘one culture’ approach, to integrate a range of medical and non-medical 
services, and set out a consensus around language / definitions used. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Support for the ‘one culture’ approach from a number of Members, to 
enable patients to move freely between services. The Chair requested 
that the strategy be adapted to clearly align with the Inclusive Growth 
Strategy. 

 Support for the engagement plan, particularly in relation to the outreach 
work with third sector organisations. Members sought confirmation that 
children and young people would be consulted, and it was confirmed 
that the Future in Mind group and the MindMate Ambassadors were 
involved in consultation as well as procurement. 

 The importance of engaging organisations and businesses across the 
city was raised, to ensure that their workforce are supported, in relation 
to caring responsibilities as well as employee mental health. Members 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 14th June, 2019 

 

were informed that there would be an upcoming launch of a website for 
Mental Health in the city, which will include an employment package. 

 The need for a greater focus on families. It was noted that local 
research found that 34% of parents of children who had become 
looked after had experienced mental health problems. 

 Some discussion around the number of priorities, with suggestion that 
fewer priorities could be more effective.  

 The need for a greater focus on commitment to resources, in order to 
achieve parity of esteem.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) To support the proposed content of the draft strategy. 
b) To endorse the shared vision that Leeds will be a mentally healthy city 

for all. 
c) To approve the priorities and the four passions contained within the 

strategy. 
 
The Director of Children and Families left the meeting at 11:20am during 
discussion of this item.  
 

78 Progressing the Leeds Dementia Strategy  
 

Promote The Leeds Dementia Partnership submitted a report that provided an 
overview of the previous Leeds Dementia Strategy highlighting the progress 
that has occurred to date across the partnership. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Caroline Baria, Deputy Director Integrated Commissioning, Adults and 
Health, Leeds City Council 

- Tim Sanders, Commissioning Programme Leader, Adults and Health, 
Leeds City Council 

 
The Commissioning Programme Leader introduced the report and provided a 
PowerPoint presentation, outlining the 8 themes of the strategy along with 
some data around prevalence in Leeds, particularly in areas of high 
deprivation. The Board were also informed of some of the progress made in 
relation to services, such as the number of people being diagnosed at a faster 
rate.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The need to promote activities that can prevent onset of dementia. 
Members were advised that colleagues were careful not to create a 
blame culture, however the Chair noted that there was an ethical and 
economic case to promote. 

 Members requested further engagement with employers across the 
city, to enable and encourage them to support people to remain in work 
who have developed dementia at working age. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 14th June, 2019 

 

 Support for the focus on carers through initiatives set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) To note the progress made since “Living Well With Dementia In Leeds” 
was agreed in May 2013. 

b) To note the Board’s comments in support of the development of the 
proposed strategy. 

 
Councillor P Latty left the meeting at 11:30am during discussion of this item.  
 

79 Leeds Autism Strategy Update  
 

The Leeds Autism Partnership Board submitted a report that provided an 
update on: progress on the strategy so far; the outcomes of the recent self-
assessment framework (SAF); and developing information from national and 
local research. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Helen Gee, Commissioning Manager, Adults and Health 
- David Radford, Service User 

 
The Commissioning Manager introduced the report and provided a 
PowerPoint presentation, highlighting some of the challenges currently faced 
in Leeds, particularly in relation to transitions between services and increasing 
demand for diagnosis. Members were advised by Mr Radford of the lack of 
diagnostic information for BME communities, and the need for a single 
integrated database. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 A suggestion for the launch of a model for autism awareness similar to 
‘Dementia Friends’, to provide insight and encourage empathy.  

 Scope for further discussion with colleagues from Children’s Services, 
particularly in relation to transitions and late diagnosis.  

 Potential for links between the Personal Care Record and initiatives 
such as the Autism Alert Card and Health Passport.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) To note the city’s progress on meeting the aims of the Leeds Autism 
Strategy. 

b) To note the contribution of the work underway within health, third 
sector and social care provider and commissioner services. This is 
outlined in more detail at the briefing document at appendix 3. 

c) To support (subject to national guidance) the development of a whole 
system approach to communicating autistic needs and encouraging 
reasonable adjustments aligned with other citywide approaches to 
integration and meeting the needs of vulnerable people. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 14th June, 2019 

 

 
80 Update on the LAHP Strategy: Reducing Health Inequalities through 

Innovation and System Change  
 

The Leeds Academic Health Partnership submitted a report that provided an 
update on the progress made on the delivery of the LAHP Strategy 2017-2021 
a year since it was considered by HWB on 19 February 2018. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer for Health Partnerships 
- Sarah Bronsdon, QIPP programme manager at NHS Yorkshire and the 

Humber 
 
The Chief Officer introduced the report and provided a PowerPoint 
presentation, highlighting some of the key developments for the Partnership,   
along with detail around specific clinical research projects and scope for 
upcoming projects.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members were advised of the development of a city-wide workforce 
strategy, and commented that the Health and Care Academy was 
central to making progress on workforce issues. 

 Members sought clarity as to whether patients had been consulted 
regarding the use of their data in potential research with the Leeds 
Care Record. The Chair noted that an in-depth discussion around use 
of personal data must take place with Board members as the proposal 
develops.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) To note the progress of the projects within the LAHP Strategy. 
b) To note the LAHP Strategy’s contribution to the delivery of the Leeds 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Leeds Health and Care Plan and Leeds 
Inclusive Growth. 

 
Thea Stein and Jim Barwick left the meeting at 12:30pm during discussion of 
this item.  
 

81 For information: BCF Quarter 4 2018/19 Return Performance Monitoring  
 

The Board received, for information, the joint report from the Chief Officer 
Resources & Strategy, LCC Adults & Health and the Deputy Director of 
Commissioning, NHS Leeds CCG, on the BCF Performance Monitoring 
Return for 2018/19 Quarter 4 which were previously submitted nationally 
following circulation to members for comment. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 14th June, 2019 

 

82 For information: NHS Leeds CCG Annual Report 2018-19 - 'Delivering 
the Leeds health and wellbeing strategy 2016-2021'  

 
The Board received, form information, the Annual Report 2018-19 section on 
‘Delivering the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

83 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - That the proposed date and time of the next Board meeting be 
noted as Friday 14th June 2019, 12:00-15:00 (pre-meeting 12:00-12:30). 
 

84 Any Other Business  
 

The Chair informed those present that Phil Corrigan would be leaving her 
position at the Leeds CCG later in the month, and thanked Phil on behalf of 
the Board for her invaluable contribution to health and care in Leeds.  
 
The meeting ended at 12:40pm. 
 


